
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 

July 11 , 2019 

Carrie Stoltz 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

Subject: 

Dear Carrie: 

Progress Report: 
• Install Monitoring Wells (MW-lOA, lOB, llA, llB) 
• Ground Water Sampling 

Olson & Goodman, Inc 
328 S. Hwy 13 
Stetsonville, Wisconsin 54480 
PECFA No. 54480-9742-28 
DNR BRRTS No. 03-61-563926 
Meridian No. 05F807 

This Progress Report describes recent work completed at the above referenced site. 

This included: 

• Install additional monitoring wells (MW-lOA, -lOB, -llA, -11B) to define the extent of 
impacted ground water 

• Sample monitoring well network (October 25 , 2018, May 22, 20 19) 

The results of this work are described in this report. Based on these results, we recommend two 
more ground water sampling events (August & November, 2019). 

2711 N. Elco Road • Fall Creek, WI 54742 • (715) 832-6608 • Fax (715) 832-6797 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The reader is referred to file reports for more detail regarding the site and previous work. A brief 
summary is provided below for reference. 

The site is a commercial property located at 328 South State Hwy. 13 in the Village of 
Stetsonville, Wisconsin (Taylor County)(Figures 1 and 2). There was a buried underground 
storage tank (500 gallon gasoline) in use at the south end of the parking area (Figure 2). This 
tank was removed November 12, 1992. 

There are reports that a diesel tank was buried along the south side of the property. The tank was 
believed to have been removed in the late 1960's/early 1970's. No further information has been 
found regarding this tank. 

A remedial excavation (595.52 tons) of the former gasoline tank area was completed in fall2016. 

A vapor intrusion investigation was completed for the adjacent residence (1 08 Mink Ave). DNR 
Action Levels for Vapor Intrusion were not exceeded in these air samples. No further 
investigation is recommended with respect to vapor intrusion. 

A ground water monitoring well network was installed to determine the extent of impacted 
ground water. This network included four wells (MW-7, MW-7P, MW-9, MW-9P) installed 
during the nearby Ed's Service (BRRTS No. 03-61-183093) Site Investigation. These wells are 
now considered part of the Olson Goodman monitoring well network. 

Ground water sampling of the monitoring well network identified MTBE concentrations in MW-
9P above the NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL). The DNR Closure Committee 
recommended the extent ofMTBE above PALs be defined with additional monitoring wells. 
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RECENT SITE INVESTIGATION WORK 

Install Monitoring Wells 

Monitoring wells MW-lOA, -lOB, -llA, -liB were installed October 8 & 9, 2018 in the 
locations shown on Figure 2. The soil boring logs, monitoring well forms, and well development 
forms are provided in Appendix A. 

The location and screened interval ofthe wells was chosen to investigate the extent of MTBE 
which was found above the NR140 PAL in MW-9P. The wells designated 'A' are water table 
wells (i.e., intersects the water table) and the wells designated 'B' are piezometers. Monitoring 
wells MW-7P and MW -9P are piezometers. 

The monitoring well locations and elevations were surveyed relative to the local monitoring well 
network. 

Ground Water Sampling 

The monitoring well network was sampled twice: October 25, 2018 and May 16, 2019. The 
analytical reports are provided in Appendix B and summarized in Table 1 . 

The depth to ground water (Table 2) and natural attenuation parameters (e.g., dissolved oxygen, 
temperature, pH, conductivity, ORP) (Table 3) were measured during each sampling event. 

Monitoring Well Repair and "Frost-heaving" 

The PVC casing in monitoring wells MW-2A, -2B, -3A, -7, -9, and MW-9P had "frost-heaved" 
and had to be cut down to allow the lid to be re-attached to the manway. The lid and well plug on 
monitoring well MW-3A were loose and surface water was observed running into the well. The 
PVC casing was cut down and the lid re-attached. 

The frost damage may explain the benzene impacts measured in the May 22, 2019 ground water 
samples (Table 1) from MW-2A and MW-3A. We recommend these wells be sampled again to 
confirm the ground water quality. The PVC casings will also need to be re-surveyed to reflect the 
current elevation. 

The man way for monitoring well MW -7P was replaced May 22, 2019. This was scheduled last 
year but was delayed due to coordination with the current business operation. 
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Hydrogeology 

DATA EVALUATION 

Stetsonville is located at a drainage divide between the Black River watershed (to the north and 
west) and the Big Eau Pleine River watershed (to the south). Wetlands are located south and east 
of the village connecting to the West Branch of the Big Eau Pleine River which drains to the 
south (see Figure I). The surface topography around Stetsonville is relatively flat with a gentle 
slope to the south at the site. 

Based on nearby well logs, the site is underlain by 50 - 60 feet of glacial sediments resting on 
granite bedrock. The glacial sediments are fine-grained silts with sand and clay layers. 

Ground water is typically within 5 feet of grade with a southerly flow direction. There is a 
downward vertical gradient measured in well nests (see Table 2). 

There was a dewatering sump located adjacent to a loading ramp on the south side of the Olson 
Goodman building (see Figure 2). The loading ramp sloped downward about 5 feet below grade 
to allow trucks to be off-loaded into the building. The dewatering sump kept the loading ramp 
dry. This dewatering action likely influenced shallow ground water flow patterns within the 
immediate vicinity of the sump. 

The ramp and sump were filled in the fall of 2018. This will likely affect ground water 
measurements somewhat and allow ground water to flow more naturally to the south. 

Extent oflmpacted Ground Water 

MTBE concentrations above NR140 Enforcement Standards and/or Preventative Action Limits 
(PALs) were measured repeatedly in monitoring well MW-9P (Table 1) which was installed as 
part of the nearby Ed's Service investigation. The source of the MTBE was originally interpreted 
to be from the nearby (upgradient) Ed's Service site but the data from MW-1 (Table 1) indicates 
the former Olson Goodman gasoline tank is the likely source of the MTBE in MW-9P. 

The MTBE concentrations steadily decreased in MW -1 R and MW -9P after the remedial 
excavation and the NR 140 PAL exceedance for MTBE is no longer measured in any of the 
monitoring wells. 

Benzene concentrations above the NR140 ES or PAL were measured in the May 16, 2019 ground 
water samples from MW-2A, MW-3A, and MW-5 (see Table 1). The concentrations may be due 
to several factors including the frost-heaving and manway damage observed in MW-2A and MW-
3A. The recent filling of the loading ramp and adjacent dewatering sump may have also 
influenced ground water quality and flow locally. 

The benzene concentrations should be confirmed with additional sampling. And the monitoring 
well PVC casing elevations should be re-surveyed to provide better ground water elevation data. 
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The extent ofMTBE above NR140 PAL has been defined. No PAL exceedances were measured 
in the May 16, 2019 ground water sampling event. 

However, benzene concentrations above NR140 ES and/or PAL were measured in MW-2A and 
MW-3A. This may be due to frost-heaving and manway damage allowing surface street water to 
contaminate the well. 

We recommend the following actions: 

• Resurvey the elevation(s) of the monitoring well PVC casings which were cut down in 
response to the frost-heaving 

• Repair monitoring well man ways as necessary to assure the integrity of the wellhead. 

• Sample the monitoring well network twice more (quarterly) to confirm the ground water 
quality is defined adequately to achieve Closure with GIS Registry for Soil and Ground 
Water. 

• Prepare a Letter Report with the results of the ground water sampling. 

A Change Order will be prepared for the above recommendations. 

VIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 

Gary Gilbert - Project Engineer 
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Table 1: Ground Water Analytical Data 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

Sample Benzene Ethylbenzene MTBE 
Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 

NR140 ES 5 700 60 
NR140 PAL 0.5 140 12 

MW-1 Installed 10/16/ 15 

11/5/2015 22200 2670 890 

3/ 30/2016 22900 5240 201 

6/14/2016 27200 9590 <485 
Abandoned October 1016 for Remedial Excavation 

MW-1R Installed 4/ 26/ 17 

5/24/2017 <.5 <.5 4 

8/29/2017 6.3 <. 39 1.7 
11/13/2017 1 <.39 .66J 

5/7/2018 .37J <.33 <.32 

10/25/ 2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

5/ 16/2019 <. 25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-ZA Installed 4/24/2017 

5/24/2017 <.5 <. 5 1.8 
8/ 29/ 2017 <.4 <.39 1.8 

11/13/ 2017 <.4 <.39 1.1 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 .85J 

10/25/2018 <. 31 <.33 .82J 

5/16/2019 .781 <. 22 1.7J 

MW-26 Installed 4/ 24/2017 

5/24/2017 <.5 <.5 <.17 

8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

11/ 13/ 2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

10/ 25/ 2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-3A Installed 4/25/2017 

5/ 24/2017 <.5 <. 5 .57J 

8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 1.1 
11/ 13/2017 <.4 <.39 .89J 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 1.0J 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 3.1 

5/ 16/2019 8.2 <.22 4.2 

MW-36 Installed 4/25/2017 

5/24/2017 <.5 <. 5 <.17 

8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

11/ 13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

5/ 16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-4 Installed 4/26/2017 

5/24/2017 <.5 <.5 <.17 

8/29/ 2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 
5/7/2018 <.31 <. 33 <.32 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-5 Installed 4/26/ 2017 

5/24/2017 <.5 .57J <.17 

8/29/2017 .881 <.39 <.48 

11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

5/7/2018 2.3 4.1 .87J 

10/ 25/2018 .31J .68J <.32 

5/ 16/ 2019 2.5 1.1 <1.2 

Naphthalene 
ug/1 

100 

10 

709 

4960 

3130 

<2 .5 
2.4 

<.42 
<.51 

<.51 
<1.2 

<2.5 
<.42 
<.42 
<.51 

<.51 
<1.2 

<2.5 

<.42 
<.42 
<. 51 
<. 51 

<1.2 

<2.5 
<.42 
<.42 
<.51 

<.51 
<1.2 

<2 .5 
<.42 
<.42 

<.51 
<. 51 
<1.2 

<2.5 

<.42 

<.42 
<.51 
<.51 
<1.2 

<2.5 
.71J 
.59J 

<.51 

.63J 

<1.2 
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Toluene 1,2,4-TMB 1,3,5-TMB Total TMBs m,p-xylenes o-xylenes Xylene {Total) 

ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 

800 480 2000 

160 96 400 

37600 2300 704 3004 18100 

6i8oo 6740 1850 8590 30000 

81400 15400 5060 20460 53200 

<. 5 <. 5 <.5 <.5 <1 <.5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.84 <1.2 
<.39 <.42 <.42 <.84 <1. 2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.67 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.67 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.5 <.5 <. 5 <.5 <1 <.5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<. 17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.5 <. 5 <.5 <. 5 <1 <. 5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.4 2 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <. 26 <.73 

<.5 <. 5 <.5 <.5 <1 <.5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <. 34 <.3 3 <.34 <.97 

<. 17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.5 <. 5 <. 5 <.5 <1 <.5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<. 39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <. 34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <. 26 <.73 

<.5 <. 5 <.5 <.5 <1 <.5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<. 5 <.5 <.5 <. 5 <1 <.5 <1 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 .37J .44J .81J .99J 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <. 26 <. 73 



Table 1: Ground Water Analytical Data 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

Sample Benzene Ethylbenzene MTBE 
Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 

NR140 ES 5 700 60 

NR140 PAL 0.5 140 12 

MW-7 Installed 2/20/2008 (as part of Ed's Service site) 

5/24/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

11/13/2017 <.4 <. 39 <.48 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 

5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-7P Installed 1/22/2010 (cu part of Ed's Service site) 

5/24/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

5/7/2018 <.31 .76J <.32 
10i 25/2018 Vehicle over well 

5/ 16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-9 Installed 1/22/2010 (as part of Ed's Service site} 

(samples colfected as part of Ed's Service site) 

3/24/2010 <.2 <. 2 <.5 

6/21/2010 <.2 <.2 <.5 
9/20/2010 <.2 <. 2 <.5 

12/7/ 2010 <.2 <.2 <.5 

11/8/2011 <.2 <.2 <. 5 

5/10/2012 0.87 <.2 <. 5 

6/20/2014 <.5 <. 5 <.17 

9/ 23/2014 <.5 <.5 <. 17 

6/14/2016 <.4 <.39 <.48 
(samples collected as part of Olson Goodman site) 

5/24/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

8/29/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

11/13/2017 <.4 <.39 <.48 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 <. 32 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 <. 32 

5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 

MW-9P Installed 1/22/2010 (as part of Ed's Service site} 

(samples collected as part of Ed's Service site) 

3/ 24/ 2010 0.54 <. 2 88.8 

6/21/2010 <.2 <.2 142 

9/20/ 2010 <.2 <.2 99.7 

12/7/2010 <.2 <.2 111 
11/8/2011 <.2 <.2 69.5 

5/10/2012 0.49 <.2 171 

6/20/2014 <.5 <. 5 141 

9/23/2014 <.5 <.5 146 

3/30/2016 <.4 <.39 106 
6/14/2016 <.4 <.39 83.3 

Naphthalene 

ug/1 

100 

10 

<.42 

<.42 

<.42 

<.51 
<.51 

<1.2 

<.42 

<.42 
<.42 

<.51 

<1.2 

<1 

<1 
<1 
<1 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.51 

<.51 
<1.2 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
<.42 
NA 

(samples collected as part of Olson Goodman site} (eKcovatlon completed October 2016} 

5/24/2017 <.4 <. 39 31.2 <.42 
8/ 29/ 2017 .531 <. 39 44.2 <.42 

11/13/ 2017 .671 <.39 39.2 <.42 

5/7/2018 <.31 <.33 29.5 <.51 
10/ 25/2018 <.31 <. 33 26.5 <.51 

5/16/ 2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 <1.2 

MW-10A Installed 10/B/18 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 .48J <.51 
5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 <1.2 

MW-108 fnstaffed l0/8/18 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 6.9 <.51 
5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 2.8J <1.2 

MW-llA Installed 10/9/18 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 <.51 
5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 <1.2 

MW-llB Installed 10/9/18 

10/25/2018 <.31 <.33 <.32 <.51 
5/16/2019 <.25 <.22 <1.2 <1.2 
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Toluene 1,2,4-TMB 1,3,5-TMB TotaiTMBs m,p-xylenes o-xylenes Xylene (Total) 

ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 

800 480 2000 

160 96 400 

<. 39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 .35J <.33 .35J 2.4J 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.4 <. 2 <.2 <. 2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <.2 <.2 <. 2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <.2 . <. 2 <. 2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <. 2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.5 <.5 <.5 <.5 <1.5 

<.5 <.5 <. 5 <.5 <1.5 

<.48 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<. 39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<. 39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.4 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <. 2 <. 2 <. 2 <.4 <. 2 <.4 

<.4 <. 2 <.2 <. 2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <.2 <.2 <. 2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 

<.4 <. 2 <.2 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 
<.5 <.5 <.5 <.5 <1.5 

<.5 <.5 <.5 <.5 <1.5 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 
<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 
<.39 <.42 <.42 <.42 <1.2 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.49 <. 34 <.33 <.34 <.97 
<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<. 17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 

<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 
<. 17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <. 26 <.73 

<.49 <.34 <.33 <.34 <.97 
<.17 <.84 <.87 <1.71 <.47 <.26 <.73 



Table 2: Ground Water Elevations 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

MW-1 (installed October 16, 2015) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) 

11/5/2015 4.42 

3/30/2016 3.78 

6/14/2016 (1 inch LNAPL) 3.1 

98 

97.73 

92.73 

82.73 

GW Elev (ft) 

93 .31 

93.95 

94.63 
10/31/16 Abandoned due to remedial excavation 

MW-2A (installed 4/24/17) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 100.25 
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 100 
Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 95.25 
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 85.25 
Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 0.82 99.18 

8/29/2017 2.46 97.54 

11/13/2017 2.55 97.45 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100 

5/7/2018 1.23 98.77 

Resurvey 10/25/18 100 

10/25/2018 1.71 98.29 

5/16/2019 1.22 98.78 

MW-3A (installed 4/25/17) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 100.5 
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 100.22 
Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 95.5 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 85.5 
Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 1.52 98.7 

8/29/2017 3.37 96.85 

11/13/2017 3.17 97.05 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.19 

5/7/2018 2.01 98.18 

10/25/2018 2.51 97.68 

5/16/2019 2.15 98.04 
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MW-1R (installed April 26, 2017) 

Surface Elevation (ft) 101.75 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 101.66 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 96.75 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft} 86.75 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 0.74 100.92 

8/29/2017 2.48 99.18 

11/13/2017 2.58 99.08 

Resurvey 5/7/18 101.44 

5/7/2018 1.08 100.36 

10/25/2018 2.11 99.33 

5/16/2019 2.1 99.34 

MW-28 (installed 4/24/17) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 100.25 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 99.96 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 70.25 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 65.25 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 1.71 98.25 

8/29/2017 3.95 96.01 

11/13/2017 3.3 96.66 

Resurvey 5/7/18 99.99 

5/7/2018 2.7 97.29 

Resurvey 10/25/18 100 

10/25/2018 2.87 97.13 

5/16/2019 2.62 97.38 

MW-3B (installed 4/25/17) 

Surface Elevation (ft) 100.5 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 99.02 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 70.5 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 65.5 
Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 1.74 97.28 

8/29/2017 3.88 95.14 

11/13/2017 3.3 95.72 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.17 

5/7/2018 2.54 97.63 

10/25/2018 2.75 97.42 

5/16/2019 2.51 97.66 



Table 2: Ground Water Elevations 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

MW-4 (installed 4/26/17} 

Surface Elevation (ft) 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) 

5/24/2017 1.69 

8/29/2017 5.35 

11/13/2017 2.72 

Resurvey 5/7/18 

5/7/2018 2.54 

10/25/2018 2.12 

5/16/2019 1.6 

101.25 

100.94 

96.25 

86.25 

GW Elev (ft) 

99.25 

95.59 

98.22 

100.85 

98.31 

98.73 

99.25 

MW-7 (installed Feb. 20, 2008)(transferred from adjacent site-

Ed's Service) 

Surface Elevation (ft) 102.75 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 102.47 
Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 97.75 
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 82 .75 
Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 1.06 101.41 

8/29/2017 2.6 99.87 

11/13/2017 2.54 99.93 

Resurvey 5/7/18 102.52 

5/7/2018 1.6 100.92 

10/25/2018 2.07 100.45 

5/16/2019 1.25 101.27 

MW-9 (installed Jan. 22, 2010)(transferred from adjacent site -

Ed's Service) 

Surface Elevation (ft) 101 
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 100.58 
Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 96 
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 81 
Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 1.81 98.77 

8/29/2017 3.96 96.62 

11/13/2017 3.23 97.35 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.38 

5/7/2018 2.41 97.97 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.38 

10/25/2018 2.66 97.72 

5/16/2019 2.29 98.09 
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MW-5 (installed 4/26/17} 

Surface Elevation (ft) 100.75 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 100.46 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 95.75 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 85.75 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev {ft) 

5/24/2017 0.48 99.98 

8/29/2017 1.42 99.04 

11/13/2017 1.6 98.86 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.27 

5/7/2018 1.53 98.74 

10/25/2018 1.38 98.89 

5/16/2019 1.45 98.82 

MW-7P (installed Jan. 22, 2010)(transferred from adjacent 

site- Ed's Service) 

Surface Elevation (ft) unsurveyed 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 
Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 0.58 -0.58 

8/29/2017 

11/13/2017 inaccessible 

Resurvey 5/7/18 101.58 

5/7/2018 0.76 100.82 

10/25/2018 vehicle over well 

5/16/2019 0.54 101.04 

MW-9P (installed Jan. 22, 2010)(transferred from adjacent 

site - Ed's Service) 

Surface Elevation (ft) 101 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 100.51 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 71 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 66 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

5/24/2017 2.3 98.21 

8/29/2017 4.73 95.78 

11/13/2017 3.91 96.6 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.32 

5/7/2018 3.09 97.23 

Resurvey 5/7/18 100.32 

10/25/2018 3.24 97.08 

5/16/2019 2.85 97.47 



Table 2: Ground Water Elevations 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

MW-10A (installed 10/8/18) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) 

10/25/2018 2.06 
5/16/2019 0.96 

MW-llA (installed 10/9/18) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 
Measurement Date DTW {ft) 

10/25/2018 1.22 
5/16/2019 1.1 

99 .5 

99.37 

94.5 

84.5 
GW Elev (ft) 

97.31 
98.41 

99 .5 

99.37 

94.5 

84.5 
GW Elev {ft) 

98.15 
98.27 
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MW-10b (installed 10/8/18) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 99.5 

Top of Casing elevation (ft) 99.42 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 70.5 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 65.5 

Measurement Date DTW (ft) GW Elev (ft) 

10/25/2018 2.57 96.85 

5/16/2019 2.22 97.2 

MW-llB (installed 10/9/18) 
Surface Elevation (ft) 99 .25 

Top of Casing elevation {ft) 99 .17 

Top of Screen Elevation (ft) 69 

Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 64 

Measurement Date DTW {ft) GW Elev (ft) 

10/25/2018 2.25 96.92 

5/16/2019 2.25 96.92 



Table 3: Natural Attenuation Field Measurement 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

Well Date DO pH Temp Conductivity 

mg/1 oc uS 
MW-lR 

5/24/2017 4 7.4 9.5 1214 

8/29/2017 «1 7.09 16.2 1188 

11/13/2017 <<1 6.72 10.7 928 
5/7/2018 1 7.45 10.7 1837 

10/25/2018 <1 7.53 12.3 1362 

5/16/2019 1 7.28 10.9 902 

MW-2A 

5/24/2017 <1 7.79 10.6 898 

8/29/2017 <<1 7.13 18.8 805 

11/13/2017 1 7.28 11.1 848 

5/7/2018 <1 7.8 8 972 

10/25/2018 1 7.3 13.2 839 
5/16/2019 2 7.71 10.3 827 

MW-28 

5/24/2017 «1 7.55 10.9 681 

8/29/2017 1 7.21 12.5 724 

11/13/2017 1 7.37 10.2 694 

5/7/2018 1 7.63 12 686 

10/25/2018 1 7.41 10.8 706 

5/16/2019 4 7.68 12.3 689 

MW-3A 

5/24/2017 2 7.58 10.9 584 

8/29/2017 <<1 7.27 18.5 598 

11/13/2017 <1 7.43 11.5 598 

5/7/2018 1 8.2 11.4 621 

10/25/2018 1 7.55 14.1 646 

5/16/2019 <1 7.63 11 677 

MW-38 

5/24/2017 <<1 7.46 10.5 808 

8/29/2017 1 7.25 13.7 834 

11/13/2017 0 6.92 11.3 776 

5/7/2018 1 7.67 13 784 

10/25/2018 2 7.43 11.2 788 

5/16/2019 1 7.61 12.5 815 

MW-4 

5/24/2017 4 7.9 10.9 337 

8/29/2017 0 7.41 17.8 419 

11/13/2017 <<1 7.41 11.8 428 

5/7/2018 1 8.13 10.8 382 

10/25/2018 <1 7.42 13.1 453 

5/16/2019 <1 7.73 11.8 445 
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ORP 

-40 

-56 

-66 
-77 

12 

-79 

-22 

-54 

-77 

-127 

18 
-98 

-37 

-49 

-90 

-107 

59 
-111 

-37 

-56 

-68 

-100 
-52 

-92 

-33 

-42 

-128 

-25 
-45 
-82 

-33 

-52 

-133 

-108 

62 

-84 



Table 3: Natural Attenuation Field Measurement 
Olson Goodman/Stetsonville 

Well Date DO pH Temp Conductivity 

mg/1 oc uS 
MW-5 

5/24/2017 2 8.81 10.6 450 

8/29/2017 2 6.82 20.2 523 

11/13/2017 «1 7.44 12.7 532 

5/7/2018 2 7.77 9.7 528 

10/25/2018 <1 7.63 12.4 543 

5/16/2019 0 7.46 10.6 462 

MW-7 

5/24/2017 <<1 7.17 11.3 1034 

8/29/2017 1 6.77 18.2 1025 

11/13/2017 <1 6.48 11.9 1108 

5/7/2018 1 7.53 9.9 1097 

10/25/2018 1 7.49 12.8 1039 

5/16/2019 <1 7.29 8.8 1061 

MW-7P 

5/24/2017 0 7.19 9.8 663 

8/29/2017 vehicle parked over well 

11/13/2017 vehicle parked over well 

5/7/2018 1 7.87 11.4 1620 

10/25/2018 vehicle over well 

5/16/2019 2 7.82 13.3 764 

MW-9 

5/24/2017 2 8.22 10.2 468 

8/29/2017 <1 7.52 15.9 503 

11/13/2017 <1 7.46 11.4 438 

5/7/2018 2 7.91 10.7 494 

10/25/2018 3 7.19 12.7 373 

5/16/2019 0 7.72 10.1 410 

MW-9P 

5/24/2017 1 7.51 9.7 763 

8/29/2017 «1 7.44 13.8 774 

11/13/2017 2 6.85 10.1 730 

5/7/2018 1 7.93 13.3 732 

10/25/2018 3 7.3 10.2 754 

5/16/2019 0 7.63 13 402 

MW-lOA 

10/25/2018 3 7.47 13 568 

5/16/2019 2 7.64 10.6 574 

MW-lOB 

10/25/2018 2 7.6 10.6 769 

5/16/2019 1 7.31 15.2 764 

MW-llA 

10/25/2018 1 7.56 12.3 514 

5/16/2019 1 8.04 10.7 553 

MW-11B 

10/25/2018 <1 7.44 10.3 332 

5/16/2019 1 7.82 12.4 325 
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ORP 

-66 

-45 

-132 

-170 
-134 

-114 

-29 

-31 

-57 

-104 
-71 

-122 

-49 

-135 

-210 

-38 

-84 

-95 

-123 

76 
-99 

-7 

-50 
-54 

-123 

20 

-89 

-122 
-42 

37 

-103 

33 
-112 

-125 
-92 
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Figure 1: Topographic Map 
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Olson Goodman Property 2 
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Figure 2 Olson Goodman, Inc. 
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APPENDIX A 

Monitoring Well Forms 



Slone of Wisconsin 
DepArtment of Netural Resources Route to: Watershed/WastewaterO Waste ManagememD 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Remedit~tion/Redevelo mentO Other 0 
Local Grid Location of Well D N. 0 E. 

ft. os. ft. ow. 
Well ~ame/U k) _ / O A-

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No . Local Grid Origin O (estimated: 0 ) or Well Location 0 Wis. Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. 

.,--:-:.,--=::--------------I Lat. __ • __ ' ____ "Long. __ __ '~r ~-'==~T'.i;:'i~-=,=;:'::=;==---'-----===='--
Facility JD [;;S;:t.:..'P'-:-l~an~e;.==;==;~=:...'f;;t.~N..'..:..:, ======-~ft::... ~E::... __:::S::_:fC::::!Nc:.:_-jDat.e Well InstallelQ l_<t_t_:!-e I~_ 

--------- Section Location of Waste/Source m m d d v v v 
"'T,_.ype--o"'f""V..,.,.'e"l;::l =-==-==-===-=-=:.==-==---t 0 E Well Installed By: Name (ftrst, last) and Firm 

__ 114 of·-·----· l/4 of Sec~. T. _ . _ N. R. __ 0 W -. 0 ~ ~. ·t· ,.. , £..-
Well Cqde ___ /___ ..,. '- •-::> ...-..~ 

=,-----::----::::,_;--.,;;;;;;'T'~i'-:~~=--!LOcation of Well Relative. to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u 0 Upgradi1..-nt s 0 Sidegradient p 5 J: 
Source ft. Apply 0 d 0 Down radient Not Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ___ ...0 _ 

B. Well casing, top elevation --- P~ 
C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ Q_ _ ft. MSL 

13. Sieve ana~ysis performed? DYes 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 ~ 

Hollow Stem Auger B'4 l 
Other D ~t~1~$. 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 0.1 
None ~·9 

16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes 0 No 

Describe----------~~-~ 
17. Source of water (auach analysis, ifrequired): 

E. Bentonite seat. top 

F. Fine &and., lOp 

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Screen joint, lop 

I. Well bottom 

J. Filter pnck, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter in. 

.M. O.D. well casing 
-z_ 

m. 

N. LD. well casing "2-
in. 

Signanrrc 

c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

es 0 No 

in. 
I ft. 

Steel ~04 
Other D 

0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, describe: _________ ~--

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite 0 3 0 
Concrete [ij/'(j l 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: ~ 

Bentonite fB"'"'" 3 0 
Other 0 :~g:; 

....._ S. Annular space seal: .a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite ~3'3· 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud wetght . .. Bentonite-sand slurryO 3 S 

---..... 

c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 l 
d. __ % Benton~te . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 5 0 

e. Ft volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 l 
Trem..ie pumped D , __,IJ .., 

Gravity fll"' 0 ; 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentunit" granule>' 0 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. 03/8 in. 01/2 in. Bentonite chips !i!r" 3 2 

c;. Other 0 

7. Fine sand material: Manufact\lrer, product name & mesh size 

a. _______________ _ 

b. Volume added-------- ft3 

10. Screen material: 
B.. Screen type: 

40 ~J 
80 0 24 

Other 0 

Factory cut u;r--"T 1 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 

b. Manufacturer ------------
c. Slot ,;ize: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backftll material (below filter pack): 

0. _'__in. 
l0 ft. 

None-~4 
Other 0 ·:r .• ,, 

LLC 
Please co plete boih F r , 4400-!13A and 440D-113B and return them to the appropria<e. DNR office and bnreatt Completion of <hese reports is required by chs . 160, 281, 
283, 2B9. 291, 292, 293. 95, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR )4 I. Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 28 I, 289, 29!, 2Y2, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Sms., failure to file 
l~ese forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,(X)(), or imprisonment for up to one )'ear, depending on the pn)gram and conduct involved. Personally idemifiable 
information on thes-e forrns i~ nol intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the inslructioni for more information, including where lhe completed forms should be 
sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOll, BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Rcmediatior\fRevelopment 0 Other 0 

Facility/Project Name 

t.l I ~ ,;:> VL {~ 00 r.Owt tt..Jo\ 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Fir.nNorne: ---:::JQe_ LastNarnc: plC<-'{:.. 

Firm: P.S'L 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. .!Well Name 

LQcal Grid Origin 0 ( estima1ed: 0 > or BoringLocation 0 
State Plane N. E 

1/4 of 
Facility ID 

1/4 of Section , T N, R 

i> - .-

"Z.c. -

!County 

I ~0t..L.t lVr-

SoiVRock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Page 1 
of 

License/Perrnit/Moniwring Number lBoring Num~ /() _ / Q A 
Date Drilling Started Date Orilling Completed Drilling Method 

_1~~-~~~L~ 1~'-~'~E.!__~ u s.1 
mmddYYYYmmddYYYY ll' 

Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL Feet MSL 
o , , Local Grid Location 

I 
Lat __ '_ 

Long 
0 

" 

ON 
Feet o S 

Civil Town/Ciry( or Village \ 

$' J...--~i-S.O "'1,-V;\ f? 
Soil Prooerties 

- .. 

Vl 

u 
Cf) 

:::> 

<) ~ :.2 =~ 

~.3 u "' 
~B 

~ 
~ -" 
.1\J 

.J_ 
---

(...... 

--
'-
....._ 

~ 

<........ 
...... 
"---
'---

1---

" > 

"' ~-i'J-5 ~;: ].-.:: :g K 5,~ - 0 .., ~ 
;;;; " E!; ·- c erE 0 c ,-o 

8r.n ::>;u :J:J - e c..-

a 

~ 
s: 

inches 

DE 
FeetD W 

~ 
c 
" 8 ~E aE 

N CYo 
c.. cc:u 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

--~~~~~~----------_l~~~~~j£~/~t~~c~~~-v~,~~-~~-~~O~s ~ LL~ 
This form is utho · ed by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 
this fom1 may suit in forfeiture ofbenveen $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identit1ahle infonnation on this fonn is not intended to be used for any other PUTlJOSe. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

MONITORING \VELL DEVELOPMENT 

Waste Management D 
OtherD 

Form 4400-1 13B Rev . 7-'18 

Facility/Project Name /j 

t!J / >.o "L (2 {;isd( ;t,jtJ ~ 
Coun~Jy ~a~~ { ~ 'Well Name A ~. ~ - T (11 ~ - L 0 . 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 

surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed and piunped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 

pumped slowly 

Other----------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

(3./ 4 1 

0 61 
0 42 
0 62 
0 7 0 

0 20 
0 10 

0 
0 

5 1 

.5.Q 
0 ):!,\~} 

A- so ____ min. 

15'" --~ · -ft. 

'L . __ , __ m. 

gal. 

7. Volume of water removed from well _j o._ gal. 

8. Volume of water added (if any) ___ , _gal. 

9. Source of water added---------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

J7: Additional cdmments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

~:~e: ·ken ~:~e: 5/-t ;-~ 
Facility/Firm: ,A1?r ,zLya,_ /iLrf.(..l. LS tjf 1 LL <-.. 

Street: Z7-it J.-1- PiLl~ ~ 

City/State/Zip: &M C...~</ IV~ 
r ...>tf '::/-4 '2-

11. Depth to Water 
(from top of 
well ca5ing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

Before Development After Development 

0 ~3. ft. a· ---·--

0 a.m. 
c:. __ : __ o p.m. 

_::-6:-_inches 

Clear 0 __.H) 
Turbid [0" I 5 
(Describe) 

- j_ ~ . {;, - ft. 

0 a.m . 
__ : __ o p.m. 

~ _·-J....:-1 _ inches 

Clear 0 2 0 
TurhidO 2 5 

t .. A O IA....t 
(Describe) ~ 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ . _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

solids 

15. COD ____ . _ mg/1 ____ . _ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Nnmc (first, last) nnd Firm 

First Name: /<.e,.v,._ Last Name: S h ; wz..k= 
Firm: /Vl..~J-r;J. --c,..__ ~1/ ·- (! j / b j f-l c._ 

/ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature : 

Firm: 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
DepArtmertt of Netural Resources Route to: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Managemem 0 

RemediHtion/Redevclo men tO Other 0 
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400- 113A Rev . 7 -98 

FaciliD·/Project N~c (i . 
P} 5~<'L <.6 eo~"\. 

Local Grid Location of Well D N. 

ft. os. 
Facility License, Permit or MonitOring No. Local Grid Origin 0 ( esrima1ed : 

DE. 
ft. ow_ 

0 ) or Well Location 0 

Well Name 

~-:-;-:--;-;::----------------1· Lat. __ • __ ' ____ Long. ____ ----'~r fn:-=:=~'f:'i'R':=:=:~=:=;:=-._L----===='---
Facility JD St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. S/C/N Date Well Jnsrai~O ;_"D_t.:!-e .!._~_ 

--------- ~S;;.ec~ti;::.o~n~L;.:o=c=a=t:;:io=n=o:;;f~W;:;=a=st:.e;;/S~o~\:.:ll'.:;ce=======...:.::....::::__.::::.::::.:...:.-j m m <l d v v v 
"'T:-ype--o""fV.'="'e-:-11:=-=-='-'==::..==-==-==..:=---f DE Well Installed By: Name (ftrst, last) and Firm 

__ 1/4 of·-·--- l/4 of Sec~. T. __ N. R. __ 0 W ,__.... ,..., .;- ~. l' ..-.. , I.-
Well Code ___ /___ ..,. --~ •-::> ......_~ 

Location of Well Relative. to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u 0 Upgradient s [] Sidegradienr p 5 J: 
Source ft. Apply 0 .. d 0 Down radiem n 0 Not Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 ~ 
Hollow Stem Auger if4 l 

15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

16. Drilling additives used? 

Other 0 $j$ 

Air 0 _9.-t' 
None !B"'" 9 9 

0 Yes 0 No 

Describe----------~~--
17. Source of water (attach analysis, ifrequired): 

c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

es 0 No 

ln. 

I ft. 

Steel ~04 

Other 0 

0 Yes 0 No 
If yes. describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite 0 3 0 
Concrete UJ./(j 1 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: ~ 

Bentonite IB'" 3 0 

Other 0 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 0 3 3 

......_ b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurryO 3 5 

c. ___ Lbs/galmud weight . . . . . Bentonite slurry iii(" 3 1 
d. __ % Bentonjtc . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 5 0 

e. Ft volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 ~1 
Tremie pumped li2("' 0 2 

Gravity 0 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite. granules 0 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. 03/8 in. D 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 3 2 
E. Bentonite seal, top ----- c. st..._ • r-'J-- Other er-;r:® 

F. Fine sand, top ---- - -

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Screen joint, top -----

I. Well boiiOm ft. MSL or --- ---

1. Filter pack, bottom 

K. Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter in. 

M. O.D. well casing L.. in. 

N. LD. well casing ~~ in. 

Signanrrc 

~'t ----- ft. 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer. product name & mesh size ,. 

"~,. / :.· Volume added ft3 

~v: ~:;;;~:~:·:R,:;:~;;~~~=·,: m:~ 
•· Flush threaded Pvc; schedule BO 0 2 4 

a.. Scree:n type: 

Other 0 

Factory cut ~; 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 

b. Manufactun.-.r ------------ 1 c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

1 l. Backfill material (below filter pack): 

0. in. 
_r_ft. 

None G-J 4 
Other 0 ':f:.t: 

!'lease co plete both F r • 4400-113A and 4400-113B andieturn them to the appropriate DNR office anrl bnresu . Ct>rnpledon of these repons is required by chs. 160,281, 
283, 2&9, 291, 292, 293, 95, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141 , Wis. Adrn. Code. In accord•ncc with ch; . 28 I, 28?, 291 , 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wi:. Stots ., failure to file 
these forms may result in a forfeittJJe of between SiO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condua involved. Personally identifiable 
information on 1het:e forrns i~ not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including \vhere the completed forms ~houJd be 
sent 



State of Wisconsin 
D.c:parunem of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Forrn 4400 -122 Rev_ 7-98 

Route To: Walcrshed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Rcmcdiatioit/Revelopmenl 0 Other 0 

Boring Drilled Dy: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 
First Name: J Q e_ Last .Name: '\3> l (;L._ ~ 

Firm: P.SI 
WI Unique Well No. J DNR Well ID No. JWell Name 

LQcaJ Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location 0 
Stale Plane N. E 

]/4 of 1/4 of Section , T N, R 

Page 1 
of 

Licimse/Perrnit/Monitoring Number !Boring Number .Q.. 

I /VtliJ ·--{Or:.J 
Daie Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

[o_,_~/l-€_L<(; _ _j~'-~':?-Yl~ u s.1 
mmddYYYYmmdd . YYYJ [r 

Final Static Water Level Sw-face Elevation Borehole Diameter 

Feel MSL Feet MSL inches 
o , " Local Grid Location 

llh~~--0--, --.. ON 
Feet D S 

DE 
FeetD W 

Facility ID jCounty . . -
1 ~CLLf lp,r- r

Cou. nry c_ ode Civil Town/City/ or Village"-'\ 

:>kJ>o~\1,1 € 

[ 

[ 

[ 

-

SoiVRock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

t."-. a..u..q €..- r.) 

- · ·- --·-
~- SILj,<..JJ C.. \'if wi 

__ j_ ---

U') 

u 
U') 

;::, 

\.) 
~ 
Q, 

~ 

N 

[ 
7'( ----
34 

'7 
1-

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Soil Properties 

11\A'i: ':':>f-

VH./ L.J 

Lee ~ 

Signature 

--~~~~==~----------~~~~~_j£~-~ftv~-~~~~,~~;~~·~-~-~0~~~- ~LL~ 
This form is utho · ed by Chapters 281, 283, 289,291, 292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 
this fom1 may suit in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions li:Jr more information, 
including where the completed form should be serit. 



State of Wisconsin MONITORING ·wELL DEVELOPMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D Other D 

Facility/Project Name /) 

t!J I ~0 "L (2 0-Gcl(WtO "' 
Facility License, Penn it or Monitoring Number County Co'* Wis. Unique We~umbe~- I DNR Well ID Numbe~--

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 

surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed and pUmped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 
pumped slowly 
Oilier ___________________ __ 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

0 Yes ~o 

rn/4 1 

0 6 1 

D 42 

0 62 
0 70 

0 20 
0 1 0 

0 5 I 

0 .50 
0 

-:-:::-·-·.··· 

:;+.;::;:: 

.A-_3~mm. 

:s·· ___ 'f_rr. 
-z_...~ _____ m. 

gal. 

7. Volume of water removed from well /0 al. _____ g 

8. Volume of water added (if any) -- ___ gal. 

9. Source of water added --------~-------------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

~:~e: /<e.11 ~:~e: 2h ;JYt.k.o 
Facility/Firm: ;£1 ?r ... ~~ B--rtv- £3 1ft 1 

Street: Z?-lt )/- t:;L £ ~ ;Z_q?J 

City/State!Zip: &i!.f_._ e~<,. 
I 

L L. <__ 

II . Depth to Water 
(from top of 
well ca.Sing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

Before Development After Development 

a. __ L . '9- b ft. _ -z. f. . J 0 ft. 

i ·? 2-.91 <-6 b . .....J-:.c-1 _j_2( ___ _ 
mmddyyyy 

0 a.m. 
c:. __ : __ o p.m. 

_ --~_inches 

Clear 0 l.Jl-.­
Turbid 9"'1 5 

~Describe) 

0 a.m. 
__ : __ o p.m. 

_ fr inches 

Clear 0 2 0 
TurhidO 25 

(Describe) ~-
e,)G 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ . _ mg/1 ____ . _ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD ____ . _ mg/1 ____ . _ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: /<eYL Last Name: S h ; ~ 
Firm: /111..€-r-JJ. ">G.-... f}:-,,_v ,_ {!) f.J:;, ) f-l c._ 

/ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Firm: 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Dep11rtment of Natural Resourcet Route to: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Managemem 0 

Remediation/Redevclo men tO Other 0 
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Well Name Facili_;y/Project N~c (i . 
P )5P*"'- ~eo~"\. 

Local Grid Location of Well D N. D E. 
ft. os. ft. ow. 

Facility License, Permh or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 ( cs1ima1ed : 0 ) or Well Location 0 

""""-.,.,,.-=,.---------------'i· Lat. ________ Long . __ " __ ' '::,r fr;-:=:='~7::-i'R::=::~=.:s==-.....L~---====:........-
Facility JD St. Plane ft. N, ft. E. S/C/N Date Well Installe~p {( z_s;; I q;; 

~:.;:::::;:,.===;:===;~:::=::;~-=====....:.:.:...=.:..._::_:_~ __ I __ I ___ _ 
rr---."".,.....,.;====-======-===-jSection Location of Waste/Source m m d d v v v 
Type of Well 0 E Well Installed By: Name (frrst, last) and Finn 

Well Cqde __ ; _. __ __l/4 of·----- l/4 of Sec~, T. _ . _ N, R. __ 0 W -:rae._ ~ lOL~ 
=,....,----;:---=.,---.,.--,---"0':-:.-7.,.,.:.,.---iLOcation of W'ell Relative. to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradient p 5 J: 
Source ft. App.ly 0 d 0 Down .radiem n 0 Nm Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ l'- _ ft. MSL l. Cap and lock'! es 0 No 

B. Well casing, top elevation ____ ~ _ ft. MSL 

C. l.and surface elevation __ __ Q _ ft. MSL 

D. Surfa.ce seal, bollom _____ ~ ft . MSL or j ft. 

12. t)SCS classification of soil near screen: 
GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 /.>W Q..--SP 0 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH []/ CL C!I CH 0 
Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis performed? DYes~ 
14. Drilling method used: R,)tary 0 5 0 

Hollow Stem Auger ~ 1 
Other 0 @;$ 

15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air D frl 
None B'99 

16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes 0 No 

Describe--------------
17. Source of water (auach analysis, ifn,-quired): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ~ ______ ft. MSL or ____ _ 

F. Fine &and, top '3 ______ ft. MSL or _____ ft. 

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Screen joint, top 

L Well bonom 

J. Filterpnck, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter in 

M. O.D. well casing in. 

N. LD. well casing in. 

Signanrrc 

2. Protective cover pipe: 
a. Inside diruneter: in. 
b. Length: 
c. Material: 

I fl . 

Steel rn/ 0 4 

Other 0 
d. Additional proJection? 0 Yes 0 No 

If yes. describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: Bentonite 0 3 0 
Concrete~ 1 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and p;otr:ctive pipe: ~ 

Bentonite [B""" 3 0 

Other 0 ?Hi 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite ~'3'' 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurryO 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/galmud weight.. . . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 J 
d. __ % Benron~te . . . . . . Bentorute-cenfenr grout 0 5 0 
c. Fl volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 l 

6. Bentonite seal: 

Tremie pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity ~08 
a. Benlunile granule,- 0 3.3 

b. 01/4 in. 03/R in. D 1/2 in. Bentonite chips &;:~·"<3 2 

C.---------------------------- Other 0 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. ________________ _ 

b. Volume added ________ ft3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

3·--------------------------------~-
b. Volume added ------- ---- - -- ft 3 

9. Well casing: Flush t.hr~.aded PVC schedule 40 

10. Screen material: 

a. Screen type: 

b. Manufaetur~.r 

c. Slot size: 

d. Slotted length: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule BO 

Other 
0 24 
0 

----------F-ac_t_o-ry_c_u_t ~~; 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

01her 0 

I . 
0.

1 
on. 

- _l2~ ft. 
11. D ackfill material (below filter pack): None 5VJ 4 

Other o ~ni 

Please co plete both F r '4400-113A and 4400-l13B and return them tO the appropri>te. DNR affi<r._ and buresu . Completion of ihese reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 
283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 95, and 299. Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wts. Adm. Code. In accord~ncc w1th chs. 28 I, 289, 29 I, 2Y2 , 2'13, 295, and 299, w;,, Suts., failure to file 
these forms m~y result in a forfeiture of between Sl 0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one )'ear, depending on the: pmgram and conduct involved. Personally idemifiablc 
ifaformation on the~e form~ i:\ not inLcnded to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the inslmction~ for more information, including whe.re the completed forrTis should be 
sent 



State of \Visconsin 
Dcpartment of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fonn 4400- 122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Rcmediation/Revelopmenl 0 Other 0 

Page 
1 

of 

Facilit(Project Name _ 1\ 

() s. ,;:> "'- c. 00 Mwt a..~ 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number 1Boring Num/t-t W _ / (A 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn Daie Drilling Staned Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
First Name: J (} e_ LBSt Name: p l a_ Lf::._ to '( -zot<i: 10 cr· zc, ~ KsA P.SI --'--'---- -'---'--'----Firm: m m d d y y y y mm d d J y ,. }" 

WI Unique Well No. l DNR Well ID No. ..!Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elev~tion Borehole Diameter 

Feet MSL FeetMSL inches 
l.Qcal Grid Origin D ( estima1ed: D ) or Borin·g Location D 0 ' ., Local Grid Location 
State Plane N. E I Lat ------ ON DE 

0 ' " 1/4 of J/4 of Section ,T N~ R Long Feet D S FeetD W 
Facility ID rounty . 

~ct..~.,tlPr 
!County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village'i \ 

s-J.r-J ~o "1--'-' , e 
Sample :J 

. 
Soil Properties 

"<!~ ... ~ SoiVRock Description .5 ., u 
::~ § !l • 

u.." And Geologic Origin For ·~ !3 
... 8. < 0 .d .::-... 0 Vl ~ 0 ~-5 ~"' " ~~ ~ 0 u . .,. !l, Each Major Unit u <..> 

~ :>!- :g I< " - ,. 
~ -s~ :.2 = bO !5,~ -o 8 ~E 

E., ""o 
.,_ ::>·- oE ;:; ll 0 P.,O Vl 

~j u "' E_!; ·- c: erE ;;; " t 5 c;g ~i:S 
oo ,., 

"' C/o -lo:: ~ ::l s: 8cn ~u :.:i:.::l - c: c.. cc:u c..-

rz~ Dt:,\ \ .J 
~ 
~ 

"' s- J_ - -----
-

(0 -
~ - ._ 

'--
.... 
L... 

L 

15 .. ,!/ ........ 

1-

IZe~ ·- I s--

7.o -
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signarure 

Qs 
This form is utho · ed by Chapters 281,283,289,291 , 292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to .file 
this fom1 may suit in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identit1able information on this ft>rm is not intended to be used for any othe< purpo~e NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

\Vaste Management 0 
OtherO 

Facility/Project Name /'. 

t!J / >.<;> "L (2 o~d r£..-~o &., 

Cou~;;; {.e-r /Well Name M UJ ~ / f A 
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Codf! Wis. Unique We~umbe:__ I DNR Well ID Number 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 
pumped slowly 
Oilier _________ ___ 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from rop of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

0 Yes ~o 

~4 1 

0 6 1 

0 4 2 

0 6 2 
0 7 0 

0 2 0 
0 1 0 

0 5 l 

0 -~0 
0 ?~{::::: 

:::;::;;: 

30 ____ min. 

1.>" __ ....c..,_fL 

2 . _____ m. 

glll. 

7. Volume of warer removed from well _l-z_ __ gal. 

8. Volume of water added (if any) -- ___ gal. 

9. Source of water added---------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

J7. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible I' arty 

~:~e-. ken Last :?'h; ~ ~--~--~-L--------Name:_~---~--~~~~-------

Facility/Firm: ,M.?r ,d.~ ~~ LS tj:zl LL<....._ 

Street: Z?--it p_ ;:;.£ l€> ~ 

City/State!Zip: ~ C-.~<_, 
7 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water · n 7 

(from top of a. _ _f>_t. }>_-->_ft. 
well casing) 

Date 

0 a.m. 
Time c:. __ : __ o p.m. 

12. Sediment in well _:_-e:-· inches 
bottom 

13. Water clarity Clear 0 l 0 
Turbid r;;;r---J 5 

(Describe) 

_l}. ___ ft. 

0 a.m. 
__ : __ o p.m . 

Clear 0 2 0 
TurhidO 2 5 

(Describe) . ~ 
t..A_@\.A-

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ . _ mgll ____ . _ mgll 

solids 

15.COD ____ . _ mg/1 ____ . _ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Fim1 

First Name: /.i.eJ-L Last Name: S h ; wrJ::= 
Firm: /Vl..ii!-rJJ"'C--.. p:_,._v - C>l-i:f J L-L C.. 

/ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Firm: 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Dep"rtment of Natural Resources Route to: Watershed/WastewaterO Waste ManagememO 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Remeclil!tion/Redevclo mcntO Other 0 
Facili~·/Project N~c {) 

p }.SP""L (!:)Go~"\. 
Local Grid Location of Well ON. 

0 
E. 

ft. 0 S. ft. 0 W. 
Well Name 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated : 0 ) or Well Location D 

r-==..,..,::---------------1Lat. __ • __ ' ____ "Long. __ • __ ' '~r rr;-:=:="ii~TT::=.::-:i'i=:=;:=-_j_---:---=====-:--
Facility 1D St. Plane fl. N. ft. E. S/C/N Date Well Instal~?' ;_tf_t __:!-"__{<'f) 

--------- !;S;.:ec~ti~o::n::;L;-=o=c=a=t:;:io=n=o:;:f~W;:;=as=t=-e/;;S~o~t:..:rr.:ce======::...::~:___::~~-j m m d d v v v 
"'T,_.ype--o"'f\\,.-'c.;ll;===:.==-==-===-==-==---! 0 E Well Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm 

W 1
.
1 

C d I __ 114 of·--- - l/4 of Sec~, T. __ N, R. __ 0 W ,_...... ,., ,.. ~. l.r. , ""' 
e '<,>. e ___ .__ .,. """'- •-=> ...-..~ 

y:;-:""7'---;:--~;-'--:-o;=::r'7,._,"7i:;::;:=-jlocation of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u 0 Upgradit.-rtt s 0 Sidegradient p 5 J: 
Source ft. Ap_p.Jy D n D Nor Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _Q_ _ ft. MSL 

I f ·(~!:;!~-~~. : : 
D. Surfa.ce seal, bottom_ _ fi. MSL or - --- t. ·'$t;,;::· ;. 

12. b~C~cla;~i~tio~t~oil ~~; ~~e;~. 9,SP 
0 

~~~,~~~: 
SM D SC 0 ML 0 MH !;'!" CL ~ CH 0 ~ 
Bedrock D ~· 

13. Sieve analysis performed? [j Yes ~ ' 

14. Drilling method l)sed: Rotary 

Hollow Stem Auger 
Other 

~)-0 
(;4' 4 1 
0 ®~4. 

15. Dril1ing fluid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 _9A 
No.ne 8"99 

16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes 0 No 

Describe----------~---
17. Source of water (auach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top 

F. Fine &and, top ------ft. 

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Screen joint, top 

I. Well bottom ______ ft. MSL or _ Jf_ ~ It 

1. Filter pack, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L. Borehole, diameter in. 

M. O.D. well casing in. 

N. l.D. well casing in. 

Signature 

~ l. Cap an~ Jock'! . 
If() / 2. Protecuve cover ptpe: 
_../' a. Inside diameter: 

· b. Length: 

c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

es 0 No 

in. 
I ft. 

Steel ~- 04 

Other 0 
0 Yes 0 No 

If yes. describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentmlite D 3 0 
Concrete [ij./(j l 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: _,.,..-

Bentonite IB""" 3 0 

Other 0 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 0 3 3 

--._ b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurryO ).-6 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bentonite slurry fi3""' 3 I 
d. % Benton~tc . . . . . . . Bentonite-cern em grout D 5 0 
e. Ft volume added for any of the above 

f. How installe<l: Tremie D 0 1 
Trcmie pumped ~ 2 

Gravity 0 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granule,· 0 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. 0.3/8 in. D 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 3 2 

c. .>lv.-.-rf Other ~1i 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacwrer, product name & mesh size 

a. ________________________________ _ 

b. Volume added-------- ft3 
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a.~-----~--------------------,.--
b. Volume added -------- ----- ft3 

9. Well easing: Flush threaded PVC schednle 40 (3"'""2.3 

10. Screen material: 
a_ Screen type: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 2 4 

Other 0 ;:;4 

Factory CUI ~~i 
Cominuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 

b. Manufacturer ------------
0. t in. 

_'£ft. 
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. B ack:fill material (below filter pack}: None ~4 
Other D [J:: 

Please co plete boih F r '4400-113A and 4400-11 3B and return them tO the appropria!e. DNR officP. and bureau . C<>rnpletion of these repnns is required by chs. 160, 281, 
283, 289. 291, 292, 293, 95, and 299. Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accord•ncc with chs. 281, 28?, 291, 292, 293, 2~5. and 299, Wis. SLats., failure to file 
these forms m~y result in a forfeimre of between $10 ~nd $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally idemifiable 
information on ther.e forms i5 nol intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the inslntctions: for more information, including where the completed forms should be 
sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 44-00-J 2.2 Rev_ 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management D 
RemediatiOJ\/Revelopment 0 Other 0 

Facilit(/Project Na,m. c ~, 

tl I S. o.? "'- (; o~ Jk..t tt.."' 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: J Q e_ Last Name: \!> l (;L_ ~ 

Firm: P.SI 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location 0 
State Plane N. E 

!/4 of 
Facility ID 

1/4 of Section • T N. R 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

1 Page ____ of 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number JBoring Numbem.w ,-J ( e 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Me\hod 

lt.?__,q_ il:~t_J_ !:_c_~_t(_ 1~~l_~ U s.A 
m m d d y y r y m m d d y y y r L I '1 

Final Static Water Level Surface Elevatimt 

___ FeetMSL ___ FeetMSL 
o , , Local Grid Location 

I 
Lat __ '_" 

Long 
0 

ON 
Feet o S 

Civil Town/City/ or Village \ 

S' Jc.-\- :>o vt-\1 ;\ e 

Borehole Diameter 

inches 

DE 
FeetD W 

Soil ProQerties 

" > 
~ 

V) 

~ Cl ~-5 ~;: ~- "' u <.) 

~ ::<- ·~ " :a - ... -0,~ 
_., 

-~ ~ 8 ~E 
V) gj -"" "~ :::~·- DE " "' E~ ·-"' .!:r.s ::> ~i:S E: 

Oc ~-g N O'o 8cn ::Eu -l-l o..- c.. ccu 
L~..-L 

1-------------~----------'"1 

[ 

[ 

.....; 
~ [ 
~ 

..... -t 1\1 

I 
3D --

~ --- J> ....,..=.... 

r hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature 

This form is utho · ed by Chapters 281,283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 
this fom1 may sult in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Se., instructions for more infonnation, 
including where the completed form should be sent 



StateofWiscomin MONITORING 'WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-1139 Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D Other D 

Facility/Project Name /] 

t!J />.o "1. e Q.o&l/;1..-iq ~ 
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Cod{; 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed and pumped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other----------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

0 Yes NNo 

~] 
0 6 1 

0 4 2 

0 6 2 
0 7 0 
0 2 0 
0 I 0 
0 5 1 

0 .5.0 
0 :::~~:~{: 

:.~:~· 

"'3 0 
min. - - --

- "3[..- ft. 

2 
--·- _ in. 

gal. 

7. Volume of water removed from well _lF_gal. 

8. Volume of water added (if any) -- ___ gal. 

9. Source of water added---------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

~:~e: ke11 ~:~e: 5h;~ 
Facility/Firm: ,A1?r ,d.~ f!l-rw. lS tj?, LL<..... 

Street: Z'?-it p _ /;Llte? ~ 

City/Srate;Zip: .[7:z..{J.f._ C..~</ 
I 

Before Development After Development 
I l. Depth to Water { d ~ 

(from top of a. ___ • _p _!_ ft. 
well ca.Sing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

0 a.m. 
c:. __ : ~-0 p.m. 

_ft_ir\ches 

Clear g _yo 
Turbid 15' I 5 

(Describe) 

_2..9_ ___ ft. 

0 a.m. 
__ : __ o p.m. 

_~· inches 
Clear 0 2 0 
TurhidD 2 5 
(Describe) 11 c,\ C>-'-<.f:~f-

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid wasle facility: 

14. Total suspended __ _ _ . _ mg/1 ____ . _ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD ____ . _ mg/1 _ _ __ . _ mg/l 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: /<eJ-1_ Last Name: S h ; ~ 
Firm: /V-1...£-rJJ."'C--.._ ~v - C>ll¢ J f-L c._ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



APPENDIXB 

Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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November 02, 2018

LIMS USE: FR - KENNETH SHIMKO
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40178634

40178634
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Kenneth Shimko
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd
Fall Creek, WI 54742

OLSON GOODMAN

Dear Kenneth Shimko:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 30, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 18
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 18
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40178634001 MW-1 Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634002 MW-2A Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634003 MW-2B Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634004 MW-3A Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634005 MW-3B Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634006 MW-4 Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634007 MW-5 Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634008 MW-7 Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634009 MW-9 Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634010 MW-9P Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634011 MW-10A Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634012 MW-10B Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634013 MW-11A Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634014 MW-11B Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

40178634015 TRIP BLANK Water 10/25/18 00:00 10/30/18 09:20

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 18
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40178634001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634002 MW-2A WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634003 MW-2B WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634004 MW-3A WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634005 MW-3B WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634006 MW-4 WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634007 MW-5 WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634008 MW-7 WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634009 MW-9 WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634010 MW-9P WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634011 MW-10A WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634012 MW-10B WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634013 MW-11A WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634014 MW-11B WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

40178634015 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO 9 PASI-GALD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 18
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Method:

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

WI MOD GRO

Date: November 02, 2018

Description: WIGRO GCV

General Information:
15 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 18
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40178634001 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 10:55 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 10/31/18 10:55 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-2A Lab ID: 40178634002 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.82J ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 11:20 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 10/31/18 11:20 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-2B Lab ID: 40178634003 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 11:46 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 10/31/18 11:46 98-08-880-120 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/02/2018 12:09 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 18



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: MW-3A Lab ID: 40178634004 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3.1 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 12:11 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 10/31/18 12:11 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-3B Lab ID: 40178634005 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 12:37 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 10/31/18 12:37 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-4 Lab ID: 40178634006 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 13:02 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 10/31/18 13:02 98-08-880-120 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/02/2018 12:09 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 18
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 40178634007 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene 0.31J ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene 0.68J ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene 0.63J ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 13:28 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 10/31/18 13:28 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 40178634008 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 13:54 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 10/31/18 13:54 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-9 Lab ID: 40178634009 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 14:19 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 10/31/18 14:19 98-08-880-120 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/02/2018 12:09 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: MW-9P Lab ID: 40178634010 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 26.5 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 17:18 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 10/31/18 17:18 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-10A Lab ID: 40178634011 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.48J ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 19:26 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 10/31/18 19:26 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-10B Lab ID: 40178634012 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 6.9 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 19:52 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 10/31/18 19:52 98-08-880-120 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/02/2018 12:09 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: MW-11A Lab ID: 40178634013 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 10/31/18 20:17 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 10/31/18 20:17 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: MW-11B Lab ID: 40178634014 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 11/01/18 14:48 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 11/01/18 14:48 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40178634015 Collected: 10/25/18 00:00 Received: 10/30/18 09:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.31 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 71-43-21.0 0.31 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 100-41-41.1 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 1634-04-41.1 0.32 1
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 91-20-31.7 0.51 1
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 108-88-31.6 0.49 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 95-63-61.1 0.34 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 108-67-81.1 0.33 1
Xylene (Total) <0.97 ug/L 11/01/18 16:04 1330-20-73.2 0.97 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 11/01/18 16:04 98-08-880-120 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

304886
WI MOD GRO

WI MOD GRO
WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40178634001, 40178634002, 40178634003, 40178634004, 40178634005, 40178634006, 40178634007,
40178634008, 40178634009, 40178634010, 40178634011, 40178634012, 40178634013

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1781669
Associated Lab Samples: 40178634001, 40178634002, 40178634003, 40178634004, 40178634005, 40178634006, 40178634007,

40178634008, 40178634009, 40178634010, 40178634011, 40178634012, 40178634013

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.34 1.1 10/31/18 09:12
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 10/31/18 09:12
Benzene ug/L <0.31 1.0 10/31/18 09:12
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 10/31/18 09:12
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.32 1.1 10/31/18 09:12
Naphthalene ug/L <0.51 1.7 10/31/18 09:12
Toluene ug/L <0.49 1.6 10/31/18 09:12
Xylene (Total) ug/L <0.97 3.2 10/31/18 09:12
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120 10/31/18 09:12

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1781670LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

1781671

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 19.520 98 80-1209919.8 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 18.920 94 80-1209619.2 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20.620 103 80-12010320.5 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20.020 100 80-12010020.1 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20.020 100 80-12010020.1 0 20
Naphthalene ug/L 17.820 89 80-1209519.0 7 20
Toluene ug/L 20.420 102 80-12010220.4 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 59.260 99 80-12010059.7 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 99 80-120100

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1781926MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40178634001

1781927

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 100 51-160106 6 2020<0.34 20.0 21.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 97 56-146104 7 2020<0.33 19.5 20.8
Benzene ug/L 20 105 71-137108 3 2020<0.31 20.9 21.6
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 103 71-141108 5 2020<0.33 20.6 21.7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 99 80-120102 3 2020<0.32 19.9 20.5
Naphthalene ug/L 20 92 67-138100 8 2020<0.51 18.4 20.0
Toluene ug/L 20 105 76-134109 4 2020<0.49 21.0 21.8
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 102 69-138107 5 2060<0.97 61.3 64.5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 99 80-120100

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

305069
WI MOD GRO

WI MOD GRO
WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40178634014, 40178634015

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1782335
Associated Lab Samples: 40178634014, 40178634015

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.34 1.1 11/01/18 10:32
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 11/01/18 10:32
Benzene ug/L <0.31 1.0 11/01/18 10:32
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 11/01/18 10:32
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.32 1.1 11/01/18 10:32
Naphthalene ug/L <0.51 1.7 11/01/18 10:32
Toluene ug/L <0.49 1.6 11/01/18 10:32
Xylene (Total) ug/L <0.97 3.2 11/01/18 10:32
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120 11/01/18 10:32

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1782336LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

1782337

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20.120 100 80-12010220.4 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 19.420 97 80-1209919.7 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20.220 101 80-12010320.5 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20.120 101 80-12010220.5 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20.320 101 80-1209919.9 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 19.020 95 80-1209518.9 0 20
Toluene ug/L 20.320 102 80-12010320.6 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60.260 100 80-12010260.9 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-12099

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1783606MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40178737001

1783607

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 105 51-160108 3 2020<0.34 21.0 21.6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 101 56-146105 3 2020<0.33 20.3 20.9
Benzene ug/L 20 105 71-137107 2 2020<0.31 21.0 21.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 106 71-141108 2 2020<0.33 21.2 21.6
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 101 80-120103 1 20209.9 30.0 30.4
Naphthalene ug/L 20 94 67-138101 6 2020<0.51 18.9 20.1
Toluene ug/L 20 107 76-134109 2 2020<0.49 21.4 21.8
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 105 69-138107 2 2060<0.97 63.2 64.2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-12099

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - Green BayPASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40178634
OLSON GOODMAN

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40178634001 304886MW-1 WI MOD GRO
40178634002 304886MW-2A WI MOD GRO
40178634003 304886MW-2B WI MOD GRO
40178634004 304886MW-3A WI MOD GRO
40178634005 304886MW-3B WI MOD GRO
40178634006 304886MW-4 WI MOD GRO
40178634007 304886MW-5 WI MOD GRO
40178634008 304886MW-7 WI MOD GRO
40178634009 304886MW-9 WI MOD GRO
40178634010 304886MW-9P WI MOD GRO
40178634011 304886MW-10A WI MOD GRO
40178634012 304886MW-10B WI MOD GRO
40178634013 304886MW-11A WI MOD GRO

40178634014 305069MW-11B WI MOD GRO
40178634015 305069TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

Project# \J. 0 I t.8'lo 3j 
I 

ClientName: ~ IIDJ11QJWI UIV 
All containers neeing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo ~ 

Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #10 of preservation (if pH adjusted)· 

Glass Plastic Vials 

~ ~ oo ~ ~ oo ~~~ z N ~ u z ool< ~ 
Pace I""" """' "1::1' ~ &n N M """ N N M (Y') M M a CD 
Lab # (!) (!) (!) (!) (!) (!) (!) D. D. D. D. D. D. D. (!) (!) ~ 

< < < < < < m m m m m m m m c c ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ 
0011 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I? 
ooalllllllllfllllllll~ I< l I 
oo31 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 13 
oo41 l l l I I I I I I I I I I l l l I~ I I I I' 
0051 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 13 
ooGII I I, l l I I l I 1.. I U'-L~LT_LJ I~ I I -
0071 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I ? 
oosl 1-) I I I I I I I I I P I l I I I lB' 1- f: f: l- .1: I 

. 
e 
e 
"' ~ 
0 .. 
> ... 

' §: 

I I 

I 

~~~~ I J I I J I J II I I; J I I I I J31 l l II I __ cl': 
0111 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I.? 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

Initial when Date/ 
completed: Time: 

~ 
J: " 0. J!l 

"' 
t5 N ~ 

I <( );; 

"' 
~ Volume 
'i3' J: c J: :r ~ (mL) c. N 

0 + 0. 0. 

.1i :r :r M 
(f) 0 0 0 ~ 

§:! ~ ~ ~ a 
2.5/5/10 

L L L_ 12:~1'.5/10 
2.5/5/10 

cL_j._ L L i:S'/$/~0 

2.5/5/10 

I I I tt.sZsf:ro 
2.5/5/10 

I I I 12:sts11o 
2.5/5/10 

y:.,t..-:~cL :tJ.i:i:sts/10 
2.5/5/10 

I ~m -- rJ:J I_ .I l .t .II•-- _I __ -I , ,-.-_lltl· ,Jllllllll·•· f lll > I l f2.5/S /lCi 

I I I I~::~:~~~ 
0151 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I l::b 2.5/5/10 

out I I I I I I l I I I I I I I l I I> I t 1 I I. I I I I 2.5/5/10 

017 2.5/5/10 

01&1 I I' I I I I I > I l/ I f .1 I lC_"1c __ Jc,_:_d:-_.l ;f ]:2:sts!to 
019 
020 ll I ~ I I 
Exceptions to preservation ch~O , Coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI ORO, Phenolics, Other: 

AGlU 1 !iter amber glass BPlU lliter plastic unpres DG9A 
AGlH lliter amber glass HCL BP2N 500 ml plastic HN03 DG9T 
AG4S 125 ml amber glass H2S04 BP2Z 500 ml plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 

IAG4U 120 ml amber glass unpres BP3U 250 ml plastic unpres VG9H 

AGSU 100 ml amber glass unpres BP3C 250 ml plastic NaOH VG9M 

2.5/5/10 

~ - I I I -1 t:: ;[ I l I I 2.5/SllO 

.Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) : DYes r/o oN/A *If yes look in headspace column 

40 ml amber ascu1 u1L 

AO ml amber Na Thio 
i40 ml clear vial unpres 

:40 mL dear vial HCL 

40 ml clear vial MeOH 

JGFU 14 OZ aluut!J Jdl unpn:::. 

WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 

WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 

AG2S 1500 ml amber glass H2S04 
BG3U 250 ml dear glass unpres 

BP3N 1250 ml plastic HN03 
BP3S 250 ml plastic H2S04 

VG90 140 ml clear vial 01 
SPST 1120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate 

ZPLC ziploc bag 

GN: 

Pagel.. o~ 
F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form 
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Document Name: 
~6eAnalytical Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCURl 

Document Revised: 25Apr2018 

! Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
I 

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bav, Wl54302 F-GB-C-03l-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name:Jl1.wu >ltruJ Project#:~~fOI: 40178634 
Courier: r· CS Logistics 1r"fed Ex r Speedee 1111111111111111111111 

40178634 

r UPS r Waltco 

r Client r Pace Otrer: 

Tracking#: '{<6?J-/ '3'{ (a .+=1-"'""/(/fl~..------
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes ~ Seals intact: r yes no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes 't'i<-Do Seals intact: yes no 

Packing Material: 'fl[Bubble W 'J!I ~ubble Bags r None r Other 

Thermometer Used SR- 'f't Type of Ice& Blue Dry None ~Samples on ice. cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature 

Temp Blank Present: r yes T no 

Temp should be above freezing to 6"C. 

Biological Tissue is Frozen: yesr no 

Biota Samples may be received at s 0°C. 

Chain of Custody Present: 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt 

Short Hold Time Analysis {<72hr): 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: 

Sufficient Volume: 

For Analysis: r/ves ONo 

Correct Containers Used: 

-Pace Containers Used: 

-Pace IR Containers Used: 

Containers Intact: 

MS/MSD: 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 

Sample Labels match COC: 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis 

Trip Blank Present: 

Matrix: 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present I j r/\ 1'1 
Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): '1 U / 
Client Notification/ Resolution: 

~es ONo 

DYes ~o 

_p!ves ONo 

DYes DNo 

DYes jtlNo 

DYes ¢'No 

,/Jves 0No 

fv., DNo 

DYes DNo 

ONIA 4. 

5. 

Dateffime: 

6. 

7. 

8. 

ON/A 

9. 

ON/A 

jJNIA 

y{yes ONo 10. 

{ DYe• DNo o(;IA 11. / 

If checked, see attached form for additional comments 0 
Person Contacted: _____________ Date/Time: 

Comments/ Resolution:---------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: __ 4~,.:::,'0_.~ }~0--..:..f.;:..Y __ 

Page d-ot ~· 
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May 24, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - KENNETH SHIMKO
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40187980

40187980
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Kenneth Shimko
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd
Fall Creek, WI 54742

OLSON GOODMAN

Dear Kenneth Shimko:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 21, 2019. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 22
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 22
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40187980001 1R Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980002 2A Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980003 2B Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980004 3A Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980005 3B Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980006 4 Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980007 5 Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980008 7 Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980009 7P Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980010 9 Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980011 9P Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980012 10A Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980013 10B Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980014 11A Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980015 11B Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

40187980016 TRIP BLANK Water 05/16/19 00:00 05/21/19 08:37

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 22
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40187980001 1R EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980002 2A EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980003 2B EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980004 3A EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980005 3B EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980006 4 EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980007 5 EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980008 7 EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980009 7P EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980010 9 EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980011 9P EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980012 10A EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980013 10B EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980014 11A EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980015 11B EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

40187980016 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 12 PASI-GLAP

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 22
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Method:

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

EPA 8260

Date: May 24, 2019

Description: 8260 MSV UST

General Information:
16 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 22
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 1R Lab ID: 40187980001 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 10:01 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 94 % 05/22/19 10:01 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 05/22/19 10:01 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 05/22/19 10:01 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 2A Lab ID: 40187980002 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene 0.78J ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.7J ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 10:24 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 101 % 05/22/19 10:24 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 05/22/19 10:24 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 05/22/19 10:24 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 2B Lab ID: 40187980003 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 108-88-35.0 0.17 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/24/2019 09:34 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 22
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 2B Lab ID: 40187980003 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 10:46 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 05/22/19 10:46 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 05/22/19 10:46 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 05/22/19 10:46 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 3A Lab ID: 40187980004 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene 8.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 4.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 11:09 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 05/22/19 11:09 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 05/22/19 11:09 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 05/22/19 11:09 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 3B Lab ID: 40187980005 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 11:31 95-47-61.0 0.26 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/24/2019 09:34 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 22
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 3B Lab ID: 40187980005 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 05/22/19 11:31 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 05/22/19 11:31 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 05/22/19 11:31 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 4 Lab ID: 40187980006 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 11:54 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 101 % 05/22/19 11:54 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 05/22/19 11:54 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 % 05/22/19 11:54 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 5 Lab ID: 40187980007 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene 2.5 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene 1.1 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/24/19 06:29 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 107 % 05/24/19 06:29 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 05/24/19 06:29 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 87 % 05/24/19 06:29 460-00-470-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/24/2019 09:34 AM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 7 Lab ID: 40187980008 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 12:16 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 05/22/19 12:16 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 05/22/19 12:16 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 05/22/19 12:16 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 7P Lab ID: 40187980009 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 12:38 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 104 % 05/22/19 12:38 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 05/22/19 12:38 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 94 % 05/22/19 12:38 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 9 Lab ID: 40187980010 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 9 Lab ID: 40187980010 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 13:01 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 05/22/19 13:01 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 05/22/19 13:01 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 94 % 05/22/19 13:01 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 9P Lab ID: 40187980011 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 13:23 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 94 % 05/22/19 13:23 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 05/22/19 13:23 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 106 % 05/22/19 13:23 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 10A Lab ID: 40187980012 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 13:46 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 10A Lab ID: 40187980012 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 105 % 05/22/19 13:46 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 05/22/19 13:46 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 05/22/19 13:46 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 10B Lab ID: 40187980013 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 2.8J ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 14:08 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 05/22/19 14:08 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 93 % 05/22/19 14:08 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 05/22/19 14:08 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: 11A Lab ID: 40187980014 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 14:31 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 05/22/19 14:31 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 05/22/19 14:31 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 05/22/19 14:31 460-00-470-130 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Sample: 11B Lab ID: 40187980015 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/23/19 14:05 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 112 % 05/23/19 14:05 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 05/23/19 14:05 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 84 % 05/23/19 14:05 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40187980016 Collected: 05/16/19 00:00 Received: 05/21/19 08:37 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/22/19 08:54 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 % 05/22/19 08:54 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/22/19 08:54 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 % 05/22/19 08:54 460-00-470-130 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

321994
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV UST-WATER

Associated Lab Samples: 40187980001, 40187980002, 40187980003, 40187980004, 40187980005, 40187980006, 40187980008,
40187980009, 40187980010, 40187980011, 40187980012, 40187980013, 40187980014, 40187980016

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1869932
Associated Lab Samples: 40187980001, 40187980002, 40187980003, 40187980004, 40187980005, 40187980006, 40187980008,

40187980009, 40187980010, 40187980011, 40187980012, 40187980013, 40187980014, 40187980016

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.84 2.8 05/22/19 06:18
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.87 2.9 05/22/19 06:18
Benzene ug/L <0.25 1.0 05/22/19 06:18
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.22 1.0 05/22/19 06:18
m&p-Xylene ug/L <0.47 2.0 05/22/19 06:18
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.2 4.2 05/22/19 06:18
Naphthalene ug/L <1.2 5.0 05/22/19 06:18
o-Xylene ug/L <0.26 1.0 05/22/19 06:18
Toluene ug/L <0.17 5.0 05/22/19 06:18
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-130 05/22/19 06:18
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 70-130 05/22/19 06:18
Toluene-d8 (S) % 91 70-130 05/22/19 06:18

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1869933LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Benzene ug/L 39.750 79 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 60.750 121 80-124
m&p-Xylene ug/L 124100 124 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 47.650 95 54-137
o-Xylene ug/L 59.750 119 70-130
Toluene ug/L 52.450 105 80-126
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 111 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 99 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1870825MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40187986001

1870826

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 73 70-13076 4 2050<0.25 36.4 38.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 113 80-125119 5 2050<0.22 56.7 59.4
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 112 70-130112 0 20100<0.47 112 112
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 85 51-14587 2 2050<1.2 42.6 43.4
o-Xylene ug/L 50 111 70-130114 3 2050<0.26 55.4 57.2
Toluene ug/L 50 99 80-131103 4 2050<0.17 49.5 51.5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 110 70-130111
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1870825MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40187986001

1870826

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 95 70-13098
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-13099
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

322156
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV UST-WATER

Associated Lab Samples: 40187980007, 40187980015

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1870694
Associated Lab Samples: 40187980007, 40187980015

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.84 2.8 05/23/19 06:20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.87 2.9 05/23/19 06:20
Benzene ug/L <0.25 1.0 05/23/19 06:20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.22 1.0 05/23/19 06:20
m&p-Xylene ug/L <0.47 2.0 05/23/19 06:20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.2 4.2 05/23/19 06:20
Naphthalene ug/L <1.2 5.0 05/23/19 06:20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.26 1.0 05/23/19 06:20
Toluene ug/L <0.17 5.0 05/23/19 06:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 88 70-130 05/23/19 06:20
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 70-130 05/23/19 06:20
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 70-130 05/23/19 06:20

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1870695LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Benzene ug/L 54.550 109 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 54.050 108 80-124
m&p-Xylene ug/L 112100 112 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 55.750 111 54-137
o-Xylene ug/L 54.350 109 70-130
Toluene ug/L 52.550 105 80-126
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 109 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1871132MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40188010006

1871133

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 116 70-130119 3 2050<0.25 57.9 59.4
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 116 80-125119 3 2050<0.22 57.8 59.7
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 117 70-130122 5 20100<0.47 117 122
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 115 51-145116 0 2050<1.2 57.7 57.8
o-Xylene ug/L 50 117 70-130119 2 2050<0.26 58.4 59.4
Toluene ug/L 50 113 80-131118 4 2050<0.17 56.6 58.8
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 70-130100
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 108 70-130110
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1871132MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40188010006

1871133

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130102
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - Green BayPASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/24/2019 09:34 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 17 of 22



#=CR#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187980
OLSON GOODMAN

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40187980001 3219941R EPA 8260
40187980002 3219942A EPA 8260
40187980003 3219942B EPA 8260
40187980004 3219943A EPA 8260
40187980005 3219943B EPA 8260
40187980006 3219944 EPA 8260

40187980007 3221565 EPA 8260

40187980008 3219947 EPA 8260
40187980009 3219947P EPA 8260
40187980010 3219949 EPA 8260
40187980011 3219949P EPA 8260
40187980012 32199410A EPA 8260
40187980013 32199410B EPA 8260
40187980014 32199411A EPA 8260

40187980015 32215611B EPA 8260

40187980016 321994TRIP BLANK EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/24/2019 09:34 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 18 of 22
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(billable) 

0 EPALevellll 

0 EPA Level IV 

C019a(27 Jun2006) 

0 On your sample 
(billable) 

0 NOT needed on 
your sample 

UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 

·ceAnalytical• 
www.pscelabaoom 

Quote#: 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Mail To Contact: 

FILTERED? 
(YES/NO) 

PRESERVATION 
(CODE)* 

By: 

By: 

*Preumt!on CodQ 
D=HN03 E•DI W~er F=Melhanol G=NaOH 

!=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other 

Date/Time: 

Datemme: 

Mail To Company: 

Mail To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Date/Time: 

Dale/Time: 

LAB COMMENTS 
(Lab Use Only) 

ORIGINAL 
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Data Pack@ge Options 
(bHiable) 

0 EPAlevellfl 

0 EPA level IV 

C019a(27Jun2006) 

0 On your sample 
(billable) 

0 NOT needed on 
your sample 

UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

MN: 612.007-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 

~ceAnalytical• 
www.J)IJCI1Jabs.oom 

Quote#: 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Mail To Contact: 

PRESERVATION 
(CODE)* 

By: 

By: 

*P£1Htyatlon Codtt 
D=HN03 E=DI Water F=Melhanol G=NaOH 

!=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Oiher 

Date/Time: 

Datemme: 

Mail To Company: 

Mail To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Date/Time: 

Date/Time: 

LAB COMMENTS 
(Lab Use Only) 

ORIGINAL 
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·~ Sample Preservation Receipt Form 
Client Name: t/. Project# LVOL £7 q ]D 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo riA 
Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): 

Initial when 
completed: 

Date/ 
Time: 

" "' 
I ] I ] ~~ Jars I I General J 

s AI 
::r: 

Glass Plastic Vials s c.. ., 
\0 * b.- "' 0 "' Volume VI < VI ::l 

"' ::r: AI 

"" (mL) = :; ;;;J ;;;J -.; c: ::r: ::r: " ;;;J = r./'1 ;;;J ;;;J r./'1 ;;;J ;;;J z N ;;;J P::l z < E-c ;;;J Q ;;;J ~ u > c.. N c.. c.. .... 
Pace ..... ..... ...,. ...,. lfl N r./'1 Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ ~ E-c 3 + v ("'> ..... N N K; ("'> ("'> ("'> 

~ ~ ~ lfl ...;! < ::r: ::r: <') ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ g ~ ~ 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ f/1 0 0 0 " Lab# < < < < < = = = P::l = P::l Q > > ~ r./'1 ~ @ -2 -2 ~ ~ 

001 '3 2.5 I 5 I 10 

002 3 ··. 2.5 I 5/10 

003 3 2.515110 

004 :::::5 2.5/5/10 

005 3 2.5 I 5 I 10 

006 I~ 2.5 I 5/10 

007 "3 2.5 I 5 I 10 

008 3 2.515 I 10 

009 3 2.5 I 5 I 10 

010 ~ 2.5/5/IO 

011 3 2.515110 

012 '3 2.5/5110 

013 3 2.5 I 5 I 10 

014 3 2.5 I 5/10 

015 3 2.5 I 5 I 10 

016 ..:1- I 2.515/10 

017 2.5 I 5 /IO 

018 2.5/5/10 

019 2.5 I 5 I 10 

020 2.515 I 10 

Exceptions to preservation checke Coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, Other: Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) :.~ oNo oN/A *If yes look in headspace colm 

AGll I liter amber glass BPIU I liter plastic unpres DG9A 40 mL amber ascorbic JGFU 4 oz amber jar unpres 

AGlH 1 liter amber glass HCL BP2N 500 mL plastic HN03 DG9T 40 mL amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 
AG4S 125 mL amber glass H2S04 BP2Z 500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 40 mL clear vial unpres WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 

AG4U 120 mL amber glass unpres BP3U 250 mL plastic unpres VG9H 40 mL clear vial HCL 

AG5U 100 mL amber glass unpres BP3B 250 mL plastic NaOH VG9M 40 mL clear vial MeOH SP5T 120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate 

AG2S 500 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N 250 mL plastic HN03 VG9D 40 mL clear vial DJ ZPLC ziploc bag 

,BG3U 250 mL clear glass unpres BP3S 250 mL plastic H2S04 GN: 
- --

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form Pagej_ o~ 
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Document Name: 

~~eAnaJytical·· Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) 
Document Revised: 25Apr2018 

/ Document No.: Issuing Authority: I 
f 

Pace Green Bay Quality Office 1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wl54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 

\ 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

ClientNam~ 
Courier: r CS Logistics f'Eed Ex r Speedee r UPS 

Project#· WQI:40187980 
1111111111111111111111 

Walt co 

r Client Pace Other: 
==~-=--~~~------------

Tracking#: f ~"7 3> G-<lf {aS{a d=: 9"=::, 
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes F no Seals intact: r yes no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes ~?'no Seals intact: r yes r no 

Packing Material: j7'E3ubble Wrap r/subble Bags None Other 

Thermometer Used SR - Type of Ice: Wet e Dry None 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr: 
~~~~~~~--------

Temp Blank Present: yes /no 

Temp should be above freezing to 6'C. 
Biota Samples may be received at s O'C. 

Chain of Custody Present: 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt DYes 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes 

Sufficient Volume: 

For Analysis: Yes DNa MS/MSD: DYes 

Correct Containers Used: 

-Pace Containers Used: 

-Pace IR Containers Used: 

Containers Intact: 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 

Sample Labels match COC: 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: 

j1ves 

~es 

Biological Tissue is Frozen: 

ONe ON/A 4. 

0No 5. 

DNa Date/Time: 

0 6. 

0 7. 

8. 

~0 ON/A 

0No 9. 

DNa ON/A 

10. 

11. 

12. /t)!J 

40187980 

T Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

yesr no 

Trip Blank Present: 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 

DYes rj,No 

DYes jJNo 

ON/A 13.::t:?J ~ 
ON/A- I~.G·~ 

7'(.) t.A...-.. 5"7.-/-/7 ~ 
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments 0 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: --------------------------Comments/ Resolution: ------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: ---~5'_-.... u._~._/i ___ _ 
Page ~of ~. 
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